

No. 19-422, Vide 19-563

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Treasury, et al.,
Respondents.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF COLLINS, ET AL.**

ELIZABETH H. SLATTERY
ALISON E. SOMIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
ESlattery@pacificlegal.org
ASomin@pacificlegal.org

JEFFREY W. MCCOY
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JMcCoy@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STRUCTURE OF THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS	4
A. “Independent Agencies” That Exercise Executive Power May Not Be Insulated from Presidential Control	5
B. The Court Should Overturn <i>Humphrey’s</i> <i>Executor</i> to Ensure Agencies Are Not Insulated from Presidential Control.....	8
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Justify Maintaining <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD SET ASIDE THE NET WORTH SWEEP.....	16
A. The Administrative Procedure Act Directs Courts to Vacate Unconstitutional Agency Action	17

1.	Under Section 706 of the APA, a court “shall ... hold unlawful and set aside” unconstitutional and illegal agency action	17
2.	Section 706 limits a courts’ equitable discretion in granting relief.....	19
3.	Section 706’s prejudicial error rule does not apply to violations of structural constitutional protections ...	22
4.	Section 702 of the APA speaks to justiciability and does not alter the meaning of Section 706	25
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s Remedy Is Inconsistent with the Nature of the Judicial Power Under the Constitution	28
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17–18
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	12
<i>Alexander v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 165 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 232 (1936)	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	10, 13–14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	29
<i>Checkosky v. S.E.C.</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	5–6, 8, 10
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	18, 20
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6–7, 11, 14–16, 25

<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	2, 24
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	11
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	20
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	23
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	3, 7, 10, 14
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, County, and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	2–3, 15–16
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	12–13
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	22
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	7
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	29, 31
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	29
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R.R. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 434 (1915)	22
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	2
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	20–21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10–11, 14
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	17
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	6–7, 13–14

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	24
<i>New Mexico Farm & Livestock Bureau v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 952 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008)	18
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	7
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	30–31
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	28
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	26
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	31

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	23–24
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	9–10
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	19
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935)	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	10
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	24
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	1–2
<i>WildEarth Guardians v.</i> <i>U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Williams Int’l Corp. v. Lehman</i> , No. 84-1122, 1984 WL 3227 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 1984)	21

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. II.....	2
§ 1, cl. 1	6
§ 3.....	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	28–29
§ 2.....	28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	25–27
§ 706	19, 22–23, 25
§ 706(2)(A).....	3, 17, 19
§ 706(2)(B).....	3, 17
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2)	6
§ 4617(a).....	6
§ 4631(a)(1)	6
§ 4636	6
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934).....	18
Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	18
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966)	26
Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976)	26

Urgent Deficiencies Act of 1913, 32 Stat. 208 (1913)	18
---	----

Rules

S. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

92 Cong. Rec. 5654 (1946)	18, 23
122 Cong. Rec. 22011 (July 1, 1976)	28
Ames, Fisher, 1 Annals of Congress	6
Berger, Raoul, <i>Do Regulations Really Bind Regulators?</i> , 62 Nw. U. L. Rev. 137 (1967)	23–24
Bernick, Evan D., <i>Envisioning Administrative Procedure Act Originalism</i> , 70 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2018).....	19
Bernick, Evan D., <i>Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful?</i> , 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2018)	21
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 19-422, Brief for the Respondents in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari (U.S. Oct. 30, 2019).....	3, 22, 25–26
Comment, <i>The Value of the Distinction Between Direct and Collateral Attacks on Judgments</i> , 66 Yale L.J. 526 (1957).....	20

<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (James Madison).....	7
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (James Madison).....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (Alexander Hamilton).....	13
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (Alexander Hamilton).....	29–30
Gans, David H., <i>Severability as Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 639 (2008)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656, <i>reprinted</i> at 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121.....	27
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	16
Harrison, John, <i>Severability, Remedies, and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 56 (2014)	29
Larkin, Jr., Paul J. & Slattery, Elizabeth H., <i>The World After Seminole Rock and Auer</i> , 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 625 (2019)	15
Lessig, Lawrence & Sunstein, Cass R., <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994)	15

Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789), 16 Documentary History of the First Federal Congress 893 (2004).....	13
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945), <i>reprinted</i> at S. Doc. 79-248.....	23
S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976)	27
Samuelson, William & Zeckhauser, Richard, <i>Status Quo Bias in Decision Making</i> , 1 J. Risk & Uncertainty 7 (1988)	25
<i>Sovereign Immunity: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. (June 3, 1970).....	28
Walsh, Kevin C., <i>Partial Unconstitutionality</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 738 (2010).....	30
